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•  3 Intensity settings, low, high and pulse
•  Water resistant and suitable for use in the shower
•  Built-in rechargeable battery
•  Charging base for easy charging and storage
•  Comfort grip for ease of use and total control

•  Measures skin hydration levels
•  �Connects via Bluetooth to HoMedics Beauty  

free skincare app
•  Auto off after 2 minutes

Brush modes

LED Lights Description

l

l l

l l l

Low vibration 
High vibration 
Pulsing vibration

Selecting a brush head

Brush Head Function

Normal 
Sensitive
Gel

Cleansing and Exfoliating 
Gentle Cleansing 
Moisturising & Massage

Cleansing the face (normal & sensitive brush heads)
1.	 �Remove make-up and in particular any eye make-up before using 

the device (It is not designed for use in the delicate eye area).
2.	 Attach the appropriate brush head to the device.
3.	 Wet your skin with warm water.
4.	 �Wet the brush head with warm water and apply a facial cleanser of 

your choice to the brush head.

Charging the brush
1.	 �Connect the charging base to a USB power supply using the USB 

power lead provided.
2.	 Ensure that the brush is switched off.
3.	 Place the brush into the charging base. The LED’s on the top of the 

product will illuminate to indicate remaining charge and will flash 
to show that the product is charging.

4.	 Once the product is fully charged the LED’s will switch off.
5.	 Charge overnight (8 hours) for up to 80 mins of use time.
Fitting the brush/gel heads
1.	 Ensure the cleansing brush is switched off.
2.	 Push the brush or gel head attachment onto the head of the unit 

and twist clockwise until it locks into place with a click.
Removing the brush/gel heads
1.	 Ensure the cleansing brush is 

switched off.
2.	 Twist the brush or gel head  

anti-clockwise to release
3.	 �See maintenance section for 

instruction on how to clean

PRODUCT FEATURES 

CLEANSING BRUSH 

Cleansing brush

POWER BUTTON

POWER BUTTON
BATTERY COVER

METAL PROBES

POWER INDICATOR 
LED

MODE INDICATOR LED’S

USB POWER LEAD
CHARGING 
PORT

CHARGING 
BASE

Normal Brush 

Sensitive Brush Head 

Gel Massage Head

Skin analyser 
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1.	 Ensure your face is clean and dry.
2.	� Follow the directions in the app to take four readings with the 

analyser around your face. The app will then display your hydration 
reading and will also create a suitable skincare routine for you.

3.	 Place the metal contacts against your skin to take a reading.
4.	� Once the app has confirmed the reading, move on to the next zone 

indicated by the app and repeat.
5. The skin analyser will automatically turn off after 2 minutes to save 	
	 battery power. If you need to re-activate it, press the power button 	
	 again.

Tip: For a successful reading, use light pressure to ensure that both 
metal contacts are in good contact with the skin.

Changing the battery
1.	� Twist the battery door clockwise using a coin.
2.	� Remove the battery from the device.
3.	� Fit a new battery into the device, ensuring the positive (+) side is 

uppermost.
4.	� Twist the battery cover back onto the product as indicated by the 

arrows.
Hereby, FKA Brands Ltd. declares that this radio equipment is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. A copy of the Declaration of 
Conformity can be obtained from www.homedics.co.uk/doc
Operating frequency band: 2402 - 2480MHz
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted: -4.85dBm

MAINTENANCE	
Regular cleaning and care is essential to keep your Purete 
brush in peak working condition
To clean
Clean the unit and heads after each use. Clean the outside of the 
product using a damp cloth and dry thoroughly. To Clean the gel or 
brush heads, remove them form the unit and wash in warm soapy 
water. Allow to dry naturally. 
Note: Do not use abrasive cleaners. Do not use petroleum based or 
flammable cleaning agents because of fire risk.
Dependent on use, we recommend that you replace your brush head 
every 3-4 months for good hygiene and to ensure brush performance is 
maintained. For replacement parts, contact your local HoMedics Service 
Centre. For details of your nearest HoMedics Service Centre, please go 
to www.homedics.co.uk
To store
Place the appliance on the charging base in a safe, dry, cool place. To 
avoid breakage, do not wrap the charging cable around the appliance.

5.	 �Turn the device on, work in circular motions to cleanse the skin. 
Keep the brush head in contact with to avoid any excess spray from 
the device.

Tip: Ensure the skin is kept damp with cleanser/water and the unit 
is constantly moving in circular motions to avoid dragging the skin.

6.	� Cleanse the face for approximately 10 seconds per cheek, 20 seconds 
on the forehead and 20 seconds on the nose and chin area. For more 
detailed instruction, please download the companion app using the 
guide below.

7.	 Rinse your face with warm water and gently pat dry with a towel.

Tip: For a personalised cleansing routine, bespoke to your skin, 
please download the HoMedics Beauty app and use in conjunction 
with the Skin Analyser. See more details below.

New Users: We recommend to use the sensitive brush initially to 
give your skin time to adjust to your new cleansing routine.

Note: Keep away from the eyes.
Moisturising and massage (gel massage head)
1.	 Cleanse your face as above.
2.	 Attach the gel massage head to the device.
3.	� Place a small amount of moisturiser onto your face or onto the gel 

head, place the gel head against your skin then switch the device 
on and work in circular upward & outward motions to massage the 
moisturiser into your skin.

Note: Keep away from the eyes.

THE APP	
Downloading the app
1.	 Open the App Store or Google Play depending 

on which device you wish to install the app on.
2.	 Search for the HoMedics Beauty app and press 

the download button it to your device, it will 
install automatically.

3.	 Open the app on your device and follow the 
simple on screen instructions to get started.

SKIN ANALYSER	
Connecting the Skin Analyser
1.	� Before first use, twist the battery 

door clockwise to open (using a coin) 
and remove the plastic ‘isolator’ tab. 
Replace the battery door and twist 
firmly shut.

2.	� Press the power button to turn the 
skin analyser on, the light will begin to 
flash.

3.	� Ensure Bluetooth is active on the device you wish to use.
4.	� Open the app to ensure that the skin analyser has connected 

correctly.
5.	� The light on the skin analyser will change from flashing to solid once 

you have successfully connected.
Taking a reading
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•  3 réglages d’intensité, faible, élevé et impulsions
•  �Appareil étanche pour une utilisation sous la 

douche ou dans le bain.
•  Batterie rechargeable intégrée
•  �Base de charge pour une charge et un rangement 

pratiques
•  �Poignée confortable pour une utilisation facile et 

une maîtrise parfaite

•  �Relevés du taux d’humidité et de sébum sur 
la peau.

•  �Connectivité Bluetooth avec l’application 
gratuite de soin de la peau « HoMedics ».

•  �Mise hors tension automatique après 1 minute

Modes de brosse
Code voyants LED Description

l

l l

l l l

Vibrations faibles  
Vibrations élevées  
Vibrations par impulsions

Sélectionner une tête de brosse

Tête de brosse	 Fonction

Normales 
Sensibles
Gel

Nettoyant et gommage  
Nettoyage doux  
Hydratant et massant

Nettoyage du visage (têtes de brosse pour peaux normales à
sensibles)
1.	� Enlevez le maquillage et en particulier le maquillage des yeux avant 

d’utiliser l’appareil (il n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé pour le contour 
des yeux).

2.	 Fixez la tête de brosse appropriée.
3.	 Humidifiez votre peau à l’eau tiède.
4.	� Humidifiez la brosse avec de l’eau tiède et appliquez un nettoyant pour 

le visage de votre choix sur la tête de la brosse.

Charger la brosse
1.	� Branchez la base de charge sur une unité d’alimentation USB à l’aide du 

câble d’alimentation USB fourni.
2.	 Assurez-vous que la brosse est hors tension.
3.	� Placez la brosse dans la base de charge. Les voyants LED situés sur 

le dessus s’allument pour indiquer la mise en charge de l’appareil et 
clignotent pour indiquer que l’appareil est en cours de charge.

4.	 Une fois l’appareil entièrement chargé, les voyants LED s’éteignent.
5.	� Se recharge pendant la nuit (8 heures) pour une durée d’utilisation 

maximum de 80 minutes.
Fixer la brosse/les têtes pour le gel
1.	 Assurez-vous que la brosse nettoyante appareil est hors tension.
2.	� Enfoncez l’accessoire de tête de brosse sur la tête de l’appareil et tournez 

dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche par un déclic.
Enlever la brosse/les têtes pour 
le gel
1.	� Assurez-vous que la brosse 

nettoyante appareil est hors 
tension.

2.	� Tournez la tête de brosse dans le 
sens antihoraire.

3.	� Reportez-vous à la section Entretien 
pour les consignes de nettoyage.

FONCTIONS DU PRODUIT :  

BROSSE NETTOYANTE 

Brosse nettoyante

BOUTON 
D’ALIMENTATION

BOUTON 
D’ALIMENTATION

COUVERCLE DE 
BATTERIE

SONDES MÉTALLIQUES

VOYANT LED ON/OFF

VOYANT LED DE MODE

CÂBLE D’ALIMENTATION USB

PORT DE 
CHARGE

BASE DE 
CHARGE

Brosse normale 

Tête de brosse pour peaux sensibles 

Tête de pour gel

Analyseur de peau	  



Prendre une mesure
1.	 Assurez-vous que votre visage est propre et sec.
2.	� Suivez les instructions sur l’application pour prendre quatre mesures en 

maintenant l’analyseur autour de votre visage. L’application affichera 
ensuite votre mesure d’hydratation et créera également un programme 
de soin adapté à votre peau.

3.	 Placez les contacts métalliques sur votre peau pour effectuer un relevé.
4.	� Une fois que l’application a confirmé le relevé, passez à la zone suivante 

indiquée par l’application et répétez la procédure.
5. 	�L’analyseur de peau s’éteindra automatiquement au bout de 2 minutes 

pour économiser la batterie Pour le réactiver, appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton marche/arrêt

	�Astuce : Pour une lecture précise, appliquez une légère pression 
pour vous assurer que les deux parties métalliques sont bien en 
contact avec la peau.

Remplacer les piles
1.	 Tournez le couvercle de la batterie à l’aide d’une pièce de monnaie
2.	 Enlevez la batterie.
3.	� Placez une nouvelle pile dans l’appareil en vous assurant que le côté 

positif (+) est placé vers le haut.
4.	� Replacez le couvercle de la batterie sur l’appareil en suivant les flèches 

d’indication.
FKA Brands Ltd. atteste par la présente que cet équipement radio est 
conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la 
Directive 2014/53/UE. Vous pouvez obtenir un exemplaire de la Déclaration 
de conformité sur www.homedics.co.uk/doc
Bande de fréquence d’utilisation : 2402 - 2480MHz
Puissance maximum de radiofréquence émise : -4,85dBm

ENTRETIEN	
Un entretien et nettoyage réguliers sont essentiels pour conserver 
votre Brosse nettoyante dans un état de fonctionnement optimal.
Nettoyage
Nettoyez l’appareil et les têtes après chaque utilisation. Nettoyez l’extérieur 
de l’appareil à l’aide d’un chiffon humide et séchez-le complètement. Pour 
nettoyer la tête de brosse ou la tête pour gel, enlevez-les de l’appareil 
et lavez-les avec de l’eau savonneuse tiède. Laissez sécher à l’air libre. 
Remarque : N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs.
N’utilisez pas d’agents nettoyants à base de pétrole ou inflammables en 
raison des risques d’incendie.
En fonction de l’utilisation, nous recommandons de remplacer la tête 
de brosse tous les 3 à 4 mois pour préserver une performance optimale. 
Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange, contactez le Service après-vente de 
Homedics. Pour plus de détails sur le Service après-vente HoMedics le plus 
près de chez vous, allez sur le site www.Homedics.co.uk
Rangement
Placez l’appareil sur sa base de charge dans un endroit sûr, sec et frais. 
Pour éviter tout dommage, n’enroulez pas le câble de recharge autour de 
l’appareil.

F  I  5

5.	� Mettez l’appareil sous tension et appliquez par mouvements circulaires 
sur le visage pour nettoyer la peau. Maintenez la tête de la brosse en 
contact avec la peau pour éviter les éclaboussures.

	�Astuce : Veillez à maintenir la peau humide avec du produit 
nettoyant / de l’eau et à ce que l’appareil effectue des 
mouvements circulaires constants pour éviter de tirer sur la peau.

6.	� Nettoyez le visage environ 10 secondes par joue, 20 secondes sur le 
front et 20 secondes sur le nez et le menton. Pour des instructions plus 
détaillées, veuillez télécharger l’application à l’aide du guide ci-dessous.

7.	� Rincez votre visage avec de l’eau tiède et tapotez doucement à l’aide 
d’une serviette pour le sécher.

Astuce : Pour un programme de nettoyage personnalisé, sur 
mesure pour votre peau, veuillez télécharger l’application 
HoMedics Beauty et l’utiliser avec le Skin Analyser. Pour plus de 
détails, voir ci-dessous.

Nouveaux utilisateurs : Nous recommandons d’utiliser d’abord 
l’applicateur sensible pour laisser à votre peau le temps de 
s’adapter à votre nouveau programme de nettoyage.

Remarque : Tenir à l’écart des yeux.
Hydratation et massage (tête de massage avec gel)
1.	 Nettoyez votre visage comme indiqué précédemment.
2.	 Fixez la tête de massage avec gel sur l’appareil.
3.	� Placez une petite quantité de crème hydratante sur votre visage ou sur 

la tête de massage, placez la tête de massage contre votre peau, puis 
allumez l’appareil et procédez par mouvements circulaires vers le haut et 
l’extérieur pour appliquer la crème hydratante sur votre peau.

Remarque : Tenir à l’écart des yeux.

L’APPLICATION	
Télécharger l’application
1.  �Ouvrez App Store ou Google Play selon l’appareil 

sur lequel vous souhaitez installer l’application.
2.  �Cherchez l’application HoMedics Beauty et 

appuyez sur le bouton de téléchargement 
sur votre appareil. Elle s’installera 
automatiquement.

3.  �Ouvrez l’application sur votre appareil et suivez 
les instructions sur l’écran pour commencer.

ANALYSEUR DE PEAU	
Se connecter à l’analyseur de peau
1.	� Avant la première utilisation, enlevez 

la languette isolante en plastique du 
compartiment de batterie.

2.	� Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation 
pour mettre l’analyseur de peau sous 
tension, le voyant se met à clignoter.

3.	� Assurez-vous d’avoir activé la fonction 
Bluetooth de votre appareil.

4.	� Ouvrez l’application pour vérifier que l’analyseur de peau est bien 
connecté.

5.	� Le voyant sur l’analyseur de peau cesse de clignoter pour devenir fixe 
pour indiquer que la connexion est réussie.



•  3 Intensitätseinstellungen, leicht, stark und pulsierend
•  �Wasserdichtes Gerät für die Benutzung in der Dusche 

oder Badewanne.
•  Eingebaute wiederaufladbare Batterie
•  Ladesockel für einfaches Aufladen und einfache Lagerung
•  �Komfort-Griff für die einfache Anwendung und absolute 

Kontrolle

•  Nimmt Haut-, Öl- und Wasserwerte auf
•  �Bluetooth-Konnektivität mit der kostenlosen 

„HoMedics“ Hautpflege-App.
•  Auto-Abschaltung nach 1 Minute 

Bürstenmodi

LED code Beschreibung

l

l l

l l l

Leichte Vibration  
Starke Vibration  
Pulsierende Vibration

Auswahl eines Bürstenkopfes

Bürstenkopf Funktion

Normales 
Sensitive
Gel

Reinigung und Peeling  
Sanfte Reinigung  
Versorgung der Haut mit Feuchtigkeit 
& Massage

Gesichtsreinigung (Normal & Sensitive-Bürstenköpfe)
1.	� Entfernen Sie Ihr Make-up, insbesondere Ihr Augen-Make-up, bevor 

Sie das Gerät verwenden (Es wurde nicht für die Verwendung im 
empfindlichen Augenbereich entwickelt).

2.	 Bringen Sie den richtigen Bürstenkopf auf dem Gerät an.
3.	 Befeuchten Sie Ihre Haut mit warmem Wasser.
4.	� Befeuchten Sie den Bürstenkopf mit warmem Wasser und tragen Sie den 

Gesichtsreiniger Ihrer Wahl auf den Bürstenkopf auf.

Aufladen der Bürste
1.	� Schließen Sie den Ladesockel mit dem mitgelieferten Stromkabel an  

ein USB-Netzkabel an.
2.	 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bürste ausgeschaltet ist.
3.	� Setzen Sie die Bürste auf den Ladesockel. Die LED auf dem oberen  

Seite des Gerätes leuchtet auf, gibt die verbleibende Ladeleistung an  
und blinkt, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät geladen wird.

4.	� Sobald das Produkt vollständig geladen ist, schalten sich die LED  
aus.

5.	 Aufladen über Nacht (8 Stunden) für bis zu 80 Minuten Einsatzzeit.
Aufsetzen der Bürste/Gelköpfe
1.	 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Reinigungsbürste ausgeschaltet ist.
2.	� Drücken Sie den Bürstenkopf-Aufsatz auf den Kopf des Gerätes und 

drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er mit einem Klick einrastet.
Entfernen der Bürste/Gelköpfe
1.	� Achten Sie darauf, dass die 

Reinigungsbürste ausgeschaltet 
ist.

2.	� Drehen Sie den Bürstenkopf 
entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn, um 
ihn freizugeben

3.	� Siehe den Wartungsabschnittt für 
Anleitungen zur Reinigung

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN:  

REINIGUNGSBÜRSTE	  

Reinigungsbürste

EIN-/AUS-TASTE

EIN-/AUS-TASTE
BATTERIE- 
FACHABDECKUNG

METALLSENSOREN

LED EIN/AUS

LED FÜR DIE MODUS-
ANZEIGE

USB-STROMKABELLADEANSCHLUSS

LADEGERÄT

Normale Bürste  

Sensibler Bürstenkopf 

Gelkopf

Hautanalyse-gerät 
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4.	� Wählen Sie das Hautanalysegerät aus der Liste der verfügbaren Geräte.
5.	� Drücken Sie Anschluss auf dem Bluetooth-Gerätemanager Ihres Gerätes.
Eine Messung durchführen
1.	 Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Ihre Haut sauber und trocken ist.
2.	� Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der App, um in Ihrem Gesicht mit dem 

Analysegerät vier Hautmessungen durchzuführen. Die App zeigt dann 
den Feuchtigkeitswert Ihrer Haut an und erstellt für Sie die passende 
Hautpflege-Routine.

3.	� Legen Sie die Metallkontakte auf Ihre Haut, um eine Messung 
durchzuführen.

4.	� Nachdem die App den Messwert bestätigt hat, bewegen Sie das Gerät 
zur nächsten, von der App angegebenen Zone und wiederholen Sie das 
Verfahren.

5. 	�Das Hautanalysegerät schaltet sich nach 2 Minuten automatisch aus, um 
die Batterien zu schonen. Wenn Sie es erneut aktivieren wollen, drücken 
Sie die Ein-/Austaste noch einmal.

Tipp: Damit die Messung gelingt, drücken Sie leicht, sodass beide 
Metallkontakte guten Kontakt mit der Haut haben.

Batteriewechsel
1.	 Drehen Sie den Batteriedeckel mit einer Münze im Uhrzeigersinn.
2.	 Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerät.
3.	� Legen Sie eine neue Batterie in das Gerät ein und stellen Sie sicher, dass 

die positive (+) Seite nach oben zeigt.
4.	� Drehen Sie den Batteriedeckel mit einer Münze wieder auf das Gerät, wie 

mit den Pfeilen angegeben.
Hiermit erklärt die FKA Brands Ltd, dass dieses Radiogerät die 
maßgeblichen Anforderungen sowie andere relevante Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 1999/5/EC erfüllt. Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung kann von 
www.homedics.co.uk/doc angefordert werden
Betriebsfrequenz-Band: 2402 - 2480MHz
Maximal ausgesendete Funkfrequenz -4,85 dBm

PFLEGE	
Eine regelmäßige Pflege und Reinigung ist von wesentlicher 
Bedeutung, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Reinigungsbürste stets 
einwandfrei funktioniert.
Reinigung
Reinigen Sie das Gerät und die Köpfe nach jeder Verwendung. Reinigen 
Sie die Außenseite des Geräts ausschließlich mit einem feuchten Tuch 
und trocknen Sie sie sorgfältig. Um die Gel- oder Bürstenköpfe zu 
reinigen, nehmen Sie sie vom Gerät ab und waschen Sie sie mit warmem 
Seifenwasser. Lassen Sie sie an der Luft trocknen. 
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine Scheuermittel.
Verwenden Sie aufgrund der Brandgefahr keine Erdöl-basierten oder 
brennbaren Reinigungsmittel.
In Abhängigkeit von der Verwendung empfehlen wir, dass Sie Ihren 
Bürstenkopf alle 3-4 Monate wechseln, um die Leistung der Bürste 
sicherzustellen. Für Ersatzteile setzen sie sich bitte mit Ihrem lokalen 
HoMedics Kundendienstzentrum in Verbindung. Für Kontaktdaten der 
HoMedics Kundendienstzentren in Ihrer Nähe besuchen Sie bitte www.
Homedics.co.uk
Aufbewahrung
Stellen Sie das Gerät auf den Ladesockel an einem sicheren, trockenen und 
kühlen Ort auf. Um Kabelbruch zu vermeiden, wickeln Sie das Kabel bitte 
nicht um das Gerät.

BATTERIE- 
FACHABDECKUNG

5.	 S�chalten Sie das Gerät ein arbeiten Sie in kreisenden Bewegungen, um 
die Haut zu reinigen. Halten Sie den Kontakt mit dem Bürstenkopf, um 
das Versprühen von überschüssigem Reiniger zu vermeiden.

Tipp: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Haut mit Reiniger/Wasser feucht 
gehalten wird und das Gerät sich konstant bewegt, um ein Ziehen 
der Haut zu vermeiden.

6.	� Reinigen Sie das Gesicht für etwa 10 Sekunden pro Wange, 20 Sekunden 
auf der Stirn und 20 Sekunden auf der Nase und dem Kinnbereich. Für 
eine detailliertere Anweisung laden Sie bitte die Companion-App nach 
der folgenden Anleitung herunter.

7.	� pülen Sie das Gesicht mit warmem Wasser ab und tupfen Sie es mit 
einem Handtuch trocken.

Tipp: Für eine individuelle, auf Ihre Haut zugeschnittene 
Reinigungsroutine laden Sie bitte die HoMedics Beauty 
App herunter und verwenden Sie sie zusammen mit dem 
Hautanalysegerät. Weitere Einzelheiten hierzu weiter unten.

Neue Nutzer: Wir empfehlen zunächst die Verwendung des 
sensiblen Bürstenkopfes, damit sich Ihre Haut an die neue 
Reinigungsroutine gewöhnen kann.

Hinweis: Nicht im Augenbereich verwenden.
Feuchtigkeitsspende und Massage (Gel-Massagekopf)
1.	 Reinigen Sie Ihr Gesicht wie oben beschrieben.
2.	 Befestigen Sie den Gel-Massagekopf am Gerät.
3.	� Tragen Sie eine kleine Menge Feuchtigkeitscreme auf Ihr Gesicht oder 

den Gelkopf auf, legen Sie den Gelkopf auf Ihre Haut. Schalten Sie das 
Gerät dann ein und massieren Sie die Feuchtigkeitscreme in kreisenden 
Bewegungen nach oben und außen in die Haut ein.

Hinweis: Nicht im Augenbereich verwenden.

DIE APP	
Herunterladen der App
1.	� Öffnen Sie den App-Store oder Google Play 

je nachdem, auf welchem Gerät Sie die App 
installieren möchten.

2.	� Suchen Sie nach der HoMedics Beauty-App und 
drücken Sie auf die Download-Schaltfläche, um 
sie auf Ihr Gerät herunterzuladen, und sie wird 
automatisch installiert.

3.	� ffnen Sie die App auf Ihrem Gerät und folgen Sie 
zu Beginn den einfachen Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm.

HAUTANALYSE-GERÄT	
Anschluss des Hautanalyse-Geräts
1.	� Vor der ersten Verwendung entfernen Sie 

die Kunststofflasche, den‚ Isolator‘ aus 
dem Batteriefach.

2.	� Drücken Sie den Netzschalter, um das 
Hautanalysegerät einzuschalten, das Licht 
beginnt zu blinken.

3.	� Stellen Sie sicher, dass Bluetooth auf dem 
Gerät aktiviert wurde, das Sie verwenden möchten.
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•  3 ajustes de intensidad, baja, alta y pulso
•  �Aparato resistente al agua para su uso en la ducha o la 

bañera.
•  Pila recargable integrada
•  Soporte de carga para recarga y almacenamiento fáciles
•  Agarre cómodo para facilitar su uso y control total

•  Toma lecturas de aceite y agua en la piel
•  �Conectividad mediante Bluetooth con la 

aplicación “HoMedics” gratuita para el cuidado 
de la piel.

•  Desconexión automática después de 1 minuto

Modos de cepillo

Código de los LED Descripción

l

l l

l l l

Vibración baja 
Vibración alt 
Vibración pulsátil

Selección de un cabezal con cepillo

Cabezal con cepillo Función

Gel 
sensible 
normal

Limpieza y exfoliación 
Limpieza suave 
Hidratación y masaje

Limpieza facial (cabezales de cepillo normal y sensible)
1.	� Elimine todo rastro de maquillaje, en especial el de los ojos, antes de usar 

este aparato (no está diseñado para usarse en un área delicada, como la 
de los ojos).

2.	 Acople el cabezal con cepillo apropiado al aparato.
3.	 Enjuague suavemente su piel con agua tibia.
4.	� Humedezca el cepillo en agua templada y aplíquele un limpiador facial 

de su elección.

Recarga del cepillo
1.	� Conecte la base de carga a una fuente de alimentación con USB mediante 

el cable suministrado para USB.
2.	 Asegúrese de que el cepillo esté apagado.
3.	� Coloque el cepillo en la base de carga. El LED en la parte superior del 

producto se ilumina indicando la carga restante y parpadeará para 
señalar que el producto se está cargando.

4.	� El LED se apaga en cuanto se ha cargado completamente el producto.
5.	� La carga durante la noche (8 horas) sirve para un tiempo de uso de hasta 

80 minutos.
Acoplamiento de los cabezales con gel/cepillo
1.	 Asegúrese de que el cepillo de limpieza esté apagado.
2.	� Inserte el accesorio del cabezal del cepillo en el cabezal de la unidad 

y gírelo en sentido horario hasta que oiga un chasquido y quede 
bloqueado en su posición.

Desmontaje de los cabezales con gel/
cepillo
1.	� Asegúrese de que el cepillo de limpieza 

esté apagado.
2.	� Gire el cabezal con cepillo en sentido 

antihorario para soltarlo
3.	� Consulte la sección de mantenimiento 

para saber cómo limpiarlo

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO:  

CEPILLO DE LIMPIEZA	  

Cepillo de limpieza

BOTÓN DE 
ENCENDIDO

BOTÓN DE 
ENCENDIDO

TAPA PARA LA PILA

SONDAS DE METAL

LED DE ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO

INDICADORES LED DE MODO

CABLE DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN USB

PUERTO DE 
CARGA

BASE DE 
CARGA

Cepillo normal  

Cabezal de cepillo sensible 

Cabezal con gel

Analizador de piel 



•  3 ajustes de intensidad, baja, alta y pulso
•  �Aparato resistente al agua para su uso en la ducha o la 

bañera.
•  Pila recargable integrada
•  Soporte de carga para recarga y almacenamiento fáciles
•  Agarre cómodo para facilitar su uso y control total

Toma de lecturas
1.	 Asegúrese de tener la cara limpia y seca.
2.	� Siga las indicaciones en la aplicación para tomar cuatro lecturas por la 

cara con el analizador. La aplicación mostrará los resultados de la lectura 
de hidratación y también creará los cuidados más apropiados para su 
piel.

3.	 Coloque los contactos metálicos sobre su piel para tomar una lectura.
4.	� Una vez que la aplicación ha confirmado la lectura, siga con la siguiente 

zona que la aplicación le indique y repita el proceso.
5. 	�l analizador de piel se desactivará de forma automática después de 2 

minutos de inactividad para ahorrar energía. Si necesita reactivarlo, 
vuelva a pulsar el botón de encendido.

Sugerencia: Para obtener una lectura correcta, ejerza una ligera 
presión para asegurarse de que los dos contactos de metal hacen 
buen contacto con la piel.

Cambio de pila
1.	 Gire la tapa de la pila en el sentido horario con una moneda.
2.	 Extraiga la pila del dispositivo.
3.	� Coloque una pila nueva en el dispositivo, asegurándose de que el polo 

positivo (+) quede hacia arriba.
4.	 Vuelva a colocar la tapa de la pila girándola como indican las flechas.
Por la presente, HoMedics Group Ltd declara que este dispositivo está en 
conformidad con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes 
de la directiva 2014/53/UE. Puede encontrar una copia de la Declaración de 
Conformidad en www.homedics.co.uk/doc
Banda de frecuencia operativa: 2.402 - 2.480 MHz
Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida: -4,85 dBm

MANTENIMIENTO	
Para que su cepillo de limpieza se conserve en óptimas condiciones 
operativas, es esencial que lo cuide y limpie regularmente.
Para limpiarla
Limpie la unidad y los cabezales después de cada uso. Limpie la parte 
externa del producto con un paño húmedo y séquelo antes de usarlo. Para 
limpiar los cabezales del cepillo o con gel, extráigalos de la unidad y lávelos 
en agua templada con jabón. Deje que se seque de forma natural. 
Nota: No use detergentes abrasivos.
No use soluciones limpiadoras inflamables o con derivados del petróleo 
para evitar riesgos de que prenda fuego.
En función del uso que le dé, recomendamos que sustituya el cabezal del 
cepillo cada 3-4 meses para asegurarse de que siga en condiciones óptimas 
de funcionamiento. Si debe pedir piezas de recambio, póngase en contacto 
con el Servicio Técnico de Homedics. Si desea más información acerca de su 
Servicio Técnico de HoMedics más próximo, visite www.Homedics.co.uk
Para guardarlo
Coloque el aparato en la base de carga en un lugar fresco, seco y seguro. 
Para evitar roturas, no enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato.
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5.	� Conecte el aparato, realice movimientos circulares para limpiar la piel. 
Mantenga el cabezal del cepillo pegado a la cara para que no salpique 
demasiado.

Sugerencia: Asegúrese de que la piel se mantenga humedecida 
con limpiador /agua, y de que la unidad se mueva constantemente 
en círculos para no tirar de la piel.

6.	� Durante la limpieza, dedique aproximadamente 10 segundos a cada 
mejilla, 20 segundos a la frente y 20 a la nariz y barbilla. Si desea 
información más detallada, descargue la aplicación complementaria 
con la siguiente guía.

7.	� Enjuague la cara con agua templada y séquela con una toalla dando 
pequeños golpecitos.

Sugerencia: Para un cuidado diario y personalizado de su 
piel, descárguese la aplicación HoMedics Beauty y utilícela en 
conjunción con el analizador de piel. Encontrará más detalles a 
continuación.

Usuarios nuevos: Le recomendamos que empiece con un cepillo 
suave para que su piel se adapte a sus nuevos cuidados diarios.

Nota: Manténgalo alejado de los ojos.
Hidratación y masaje (cabezal con gel)
1.	 Límpiese la cara como se ha señalado anteriormente.
2.	� Acople el cabezal del cepillo con gel al aparato.
3.	� Aplique un montoncito de crema hidratante en la cara o al cabezal 

del cepillo con gel y apoye el cabezal contra la piel, encienda el 
dispositivo y muévalo en círculos hacia arriba y hacia fuera para 
masajear la crema hidratante y hacer que penetre en la piel.

Nota: Manténgalo alejado de los ojos.

LA APLICACIÓN	
Descarga de la aplicación
1.	� Abra el App Store o Google Play, según en qué 

dispositivo desea instalar la aplicación.
2.	� Busque la aplicación HoMedics Beauty y pulse 

el botón de descarga en su dispositivo, esta se 
instalará de forma automática.

3.	� Ábrala en su dispositivo y siga las sencillas 
instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para 
empezar-

ANALIZADOR DE PIEL	
Conexión del analizador de piel
1.	� Antes de usarlo por primera vez, retire 

la lengüeta de plástico “aislador” del 
compartimento para pilas.

2.	� Pulse el botón de encendido para conectar 
el analizador de piel, la luz comenzará a 
parpadear.

3.	� Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth está activo 
en el dispositivo que desea emplear.

4.	� Abra la aplicación para asegurarse de que el analizador de piel se ha 
conectado de forma correcta.

5.	� La luz del analizador de piel pasará de parpadear a permanecer fija una 
vez que se haya conectado correctamente.



•  3 livelli di intensità: bassa, alta e a impulsi
•  �Unità resistente all’acqua per l’uso sotto la doccia o  

nella vasca.
•  Batteria ricaricabile integrata
•  �Docking station con ricarica a induzione
•  �Inserto antiscivolo per un uso facile e un controllo totale

•  �Rileva la percentuale di idratazione della pelle
•  �Connettività Bluetooth con l’app per la cura  

della pelle HoMedics Beauty.
•  Autospegnimento dopo 1 minuto. 

Modalità spazzola

Indicatore LED Descrizione

l

l l

l l l

Vibrazione bassa 
Vibrazione alta  
Vibrazione a impulsi

Selezionare una testina

Testina Funzione

normale 
sensibile 
gel	

Pulizia ed esfoliazione  
Pulizia delicata  
Idratazione e massaggio

Pulizia del viso (testine per pelle normale e delicata)
1.	� Rimuovere i cosmetici, in particolare dalla zona occhi, prima di usare 

l’apparecchio (che non è progettato per l’uso sulle parti delicate 
dell’occhio).

2.	 Collegare la testina in setole prescelta al dispositivo.
3.	 Inumidire la pelle con acqua tiepida.
4.	� Inumidire la testina con acqua tiepida e applicare su di essa un 

detergente per viso a propria scelta.

Ricarica del dispositivo
1.	� Collegare la base di ricarica a una fonte di elettricità con presa USB 

usando il cavo fornito.
2.	 Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia spento.
3.	� Posizionare la spazzola nella base di ricarica. La spia LED sulla parte 

superiore del prodotto si illuminerà per indicare il livello di carica e 
lampeggerà per indicare la ricarica in corso.

4.	 Una volta completata la ricarica, la spia LED si spegnerà.
5.	 Ricarica notturna (8 ore) per un funzionamento fino a 80 minuti.
Installazione della testina in gel in setole
1.	 Assicurarsi che la spazzola sia spenta.
2.	� Premere l’aggancio della testina sulla parte superiore dell’unità e 

posizionare ruotando in senso orario fino a sentire un “click”.
Rimozione della testina in gel  
in setole
1.	� Assicurarsi che la spazzola sia 

spenta.
2.	� Ruotare la testina in senso 

antiorario per sganciarla
3.	� Consultare la sezione Manutenzione 

per le istruzioni di pulizia

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO: 

SPAZZOLA PER LA PULIZIA DEL VISO	

Spazzola per la pulizia del viso

PULSANTE DI 
ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO

PULSANTE DI 
ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO

COPERCHIO 
BATTERIA

SONDE DI METALLO

LED ON/OFF

SPIA LED MODALITÀ D’USO

CAVO USBPORTA DI 
RICARICA

BASE DI 
RICARICA

Testina per pelli normali

Testina per pelli sensibili

Testina in Gel Soft Touch

Analizzatore della pelle 
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Lettura
1.	 Assicurarsi di avere il viso pulito e asciutto.
2.	� Seguire le istruzioni sull’app per ottenere le quattro letture sul viso 

con l’analizzatore. L’app mostrerà i livelli di idratazione formulando 
una routine personalizzata per la cura delle pelle.

3.	� Posizionare i contatti metallici sulla pelle per eseguire la lettura.
4.	� Una volta confermata la lettura, spostarsi sulla successiva zona 

indicata dall’app e ripetere l’operazione.
5. �	L’analizzatore della pelle si spegnerà automaticamente dopo 2 

minuti per risparmiare energia. Per riattivarlo, premere nuovamente 
il pulsante di accensione.

Suggerimento: Per una lettura corretta, premere delicatamente 
per assicurarsi che entrambi i contatti metallici siano a contatto 
con la pelle.

Sostituzione della batteria
1.	� Ruotare il coperchio della batteria in senso orario usando una 

moneta.
2.	 Rimuovere la batteria dal dispositivo.
3.	� Inserire una nuova batteria nell’apparecchio assicurandosi che il lato 

positivo (+) sia rivolto verso l’alto.
4.	� Riavvitare il coperchio della batteria sul prodotto come indicato dalle 

frecce.
FKA Brands Ltd. dichiara che il presente apparecchio è conforme ai 
requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni della Direttiva 2014/53/
EU. È possibile ottenere una copia della Dichiarazione di conformità 
collegandosi alla pagina www.homedics.co.uk/doc
Banda di frequenza di funzionamento: 2402 - 2480MHz
Massima potenza a radiofrequenza trasmessa: -4,85dBm

MANUTENZIONE	
Al fine di garantire le massime prestazioni del dispositivo per 
la pulizia del viso è essenziale sottoporre l’apparecchio a cure e 
pulizia regolari.
Pulizia
Pulire l’unità e le testine dopo ogni uso. Pulire la parte esterna del 
prodotto usando un panno umido e asciugare accuratamente. Per 
pulire la testina in gel o in setole, rimuoverla dall’unità e lavarla in 
acqua tiepida e sapone. Lasciar asciugare in modo naturale. 
Nota: Non usare detergenti abrasivi.
Non usare detergenti infiammabili o a base di petrolio: pericolo di 
incendio.
A seconda dell’uso, raccomandiamo di sostituire la testina in setole 
ogni 3-4 mesi al fine di garantirne le massime prestazioni. Per i pezzi di 
ricambio, contattare il Centro Servizi HoMedics della propria zona. Per 
ricevere ulteriori informazioni sul Centro Servizi HoMedics più vicino, 
collegarsi alla pagina www.homedics.it
Custodia
Posizionare il dispositivo sulla base di ricarica in un luogo sicuro, 
asciutto e fresco. Per evitare danneggiamenti, non avvolgere il cavo di 
alimentazione intorno all’apparecchio.

5.	� Accendere l’apparecchio e detergere la pelle eseguendo movimenti 
circolari. Tenere la testina a contatto con il viso per evitare schizzi 
eccessivi.

Suggerimento:  Assicurarsi che la zona trattata sia sempre 
inumidita con detergente/acqua e che l’unità sia in costante 
movimento per non tirare la pelle.

6.	� Detergere per circa 10 secondi ogni guancia, 20 secondi la fronte 
e 20 secondi il naso e la zona del mento. Per informazioni più 
dettagliate, scaricare l’app di accompagnamento seguendo le 
istruzioni fornite qui di seguito.

7.	� Risciacquare il viso con acqua calda e tamponare delicatamente con 
un telo.

Suggerimento: Per una pulizia regolare, a misura della tua 
pelle, scarica l’app HoMedics Beauty e usala in abbinamento 
all’analizzatore. Vedi sotto per saperne di più.

Primo uso: Raccomandiamo di usare inizialmente la spazzola 
delicata per dare alla pelle il tempo di abituarsi alla nuova routine.

Nota: Tenere lontano dagli occhi.
Idratazione e massaggio (testina in gel)
1.	 Pulire il viso come indicato qui sopra.
2.	 Collegare la testina in gel all’apparecchio.
3.	� Applicare una piccola quantità di idratante sul viso o sulla testina e 

appoggiare la testina alla pelle; quindi accendere l’apparecchio ed 
eseguendo movimenti circolari verso l’alto e l’esterno fare penetrare 
l’idratante nella pelle.

Nota: Tenere lontano dagli occhi.

L’APP	
Download dell’App
1.	� Aprire App Store o Google Play, a seconda del 

dispositivo su cui si desidera installare l’app.
2.	� Cercare l’app HoMedics Beauty e premere 

il pulsante download per scaricarla sul 
dispositivo. L’installazione è automatica.

3.	� Aprire l’app sull’apparecchio e seguire le 
semplici istruzioni a video per iniziare.

ANALIZZATORE DELLA PELLE	
Collegare l’analizzatore della pelle
1.�	� Prima dell’uso, rimuovere la linguetta in 

plastica “isolante” dallo scomparto della 
batteria.

2.	� Premendo il pulsante di accensione, la 
luce inizierà a lampeggiare.

3.	� Assicurarsi che la funzione Bluetooth sia 
attiva sul dispositivo che si desidera usare.

4.	� Aprire l’app per assicurarsi che 
l’analizzatore della pelle sia collegato correttamente.

5.	� La luce sull’analizzatore della pelle rimarrà fissa una volta eseguito il 
collegamento correttamente.
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Manufacturer:
FKA Brands Ltd, Somerhill Business Park, Tonbridge, Kent TN11 0GP, UK 

EU Importer: 
FKA Brands Ltd, 29 Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2, Ireland

Customer Support: +44(0) 1732 378557 | support@homedics.co.uk

IB-FAC700EU-1021-02


